

No. 13-3790

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL W. UNDERWOOD, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, a Municipal Corporation,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
No. 13 C 5689
The Honorable James F. Holderman, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
THE CITY OF CHICAGO**

Richard J. Prendergast
Michael T. Layden
Lionel W. Weaver
RICHARD J. PRENDERGAST, LTD.
111 W. Washington St., Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 641-0881

STEPHEN R. PATTON
Corporation Counsel
of the City of Chicago
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Corporation Counsel
MYRIAM ZRECZNY KASPER
Chief Assistant Corporation Counsel
SARA K. HORNSTRA
Assistant Corporation Counsel
30 N. LaSalle Street, Room 800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-7764

Additional counsel listed inside cover

Additional counsel

Joseph M. Gagliardo

Jennifer A. Naber

James J. Convery

LANER MUCHIN, LTD.

515 North State Street, Suite 2800

Chicago, Illinois 60654

(312) 467-9800

Appellate Court No: 13-3790

Short Caption: Underwood, et al. v. City of Chicago

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Initial Pension Code Amendments.....	2
B. The Korshak Litigation And Initial Settlement.....	5
C. The Settlement Extensions And Ultimate Expiration Of All Settlement Obligations.....	6
D. Proceedings In This Case.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS' PENSION CLAUSE CLAIM.....	16
A. The City Has No Legal Obligation To Provide Or Subsidize Retiree Health Care On A Lifetime Basis.....	17
B. None Of Plaintiffs' Theories Establishes An Obligation By The City To Provide Or Subsidize Retiree Health Care For Life.....	20
1. Plaintiffs' reliance on a presumption of vesting misses the point.....	21
2. Plaintiffs' contention that the General Assembly cannot define the scope of the benefits it provides is incorrect as a matter of law.....	23

3.	Plaintiffs’ contention that the district court concluded that the Pension Clause protects only those benefits in place as of 1970 is irrelevant and incorrect.....	26
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT AND EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL CLAIMS..	27
A.	Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim For Breach Of Contract.	27
1.	Plaintiffs have no claim under the Pension Clause and as a result no contract claim either.	27
2.	Plaintiffs have no common-law contract claim.....	28
B.	Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim For Equitable Estoppel.	33
C.	Plaintiffs’ Assertions Of Collateral Estoppel And Claim “Revival” Are Meritless.	36
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 1983 AND CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.	37
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arazie v. Mullane</i> , 2 F.3d 1456 (7th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>Berwick Grain Co., Inc. v. Illinois Department of Agriculture</i> , 116 F.3d 231 (7th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Bower v. Jones</i> , 978 F.2d 1004 (7th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	38
<i>Buddell v. Board of Trustees, State University Retirement System of Illinois</i> , 514 N.E.2d 184 (Ill. 1987).....	19
<i>Catlett v. Novak</i> , 506 N.E.2d 586 (Ill. 1987).....	36
<i>Commonwealth Insurance Co. v. Titan Tire Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16, 37
<i>Council 31 of the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO v. Quinn</i> , 680 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Crusius v. Illinois Gaming Board</i> , 837 N.E.2d 88 (Ill. 2005).....	25
<i>Dobosz v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 458 N.E.2d 611 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983).....	31, 32
<i>Eschbach v. McHenry Police Pension Board</i> , 977 N.E.2d 308 (Ill. 2005).....	18

Evans v. Fluor Distribution Companies, Inc.,
799 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 30

Felt v. Board of Trustees of the Judges Retirement System,
481 N.E.2d 698 (Ill. 1985)..... 19

Fields v. Elected Officials’ Retirement Plan,
320 P.3d 1160 (Ariz. 2014) 22, 23

Halleck v. County of Cook,
637 N.E.2d 1110 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)..... 34

Hickey v. O’Bannon,
287 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 16

*In re Petition for Detachment of Land from Morrison
Community Hospital*,
741 N.E.2d 683 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)..... 23

Kalush v. Deluxe Corp.,
171 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 36

Kanerva v. Weems,
13 N.E.3d 1228 (Ill. 2014)..... passim

Kaufman, Litwin and Feinstein v. Edgar,
704 N.E.2d 756 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988)..... 23

Kraus v. Board of Trustees of the Police Pension Fund,
390 N.E.2d 1281 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)..... 19

Mapes v. Kalva Corp.,
386 N.E.2d 148 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)..... 32, 33

Marconi v. City of Joliet,
989 N.E.2d 722 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)..... 21

*Marcus & Millichap Investment Services of Chicago, Inc.
v. Sekulovski*, 639 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 16, 20, 37

Matthews v. Chicago Transit Authority,
9 N.E.3d 1163 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)..... 21

McInerney v. Charter Golf, Inc.,
680 N.E.2d 1347 (Ill. 1997)..... 29

Milligan v. Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois University,
686 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 24, 30

Moore v. Muncie Police and Fire Merit Commission,
312 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 38

Morgan Place of Chicago v. City of Chicago,
975 N.E.2d 187 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)..... 34

Payne v. Churchich,
161 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 16

Patrick Engineering, Inc. v. City of Naperville,
976 N.E.2d 318 (Ill. 2012)..... 34, 35

Podolsky v. Alma Energy Corp.,
143 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 32

*Rhoads v. Board of Trustees of the City of Calumet City
Policemen’s Pension Fund*,
689 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997) 18

Stenger v. Germanos,
639 N.E.2d 179 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)..... 23

*Teamsters Local Union No. 705 v. Burlington Northern
Santa Fe, LLC*,
741 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 16

United States v. Burke,
781 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 33

Washington v. Parkinson,
737 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 30

Williams v. Dieball,
724 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1. 11, 37
Ill. Const. 1970, art. XIII, § 5..... passim

STATUTES

Ill. Rev. Stat. 1985, ch. 108½, ¶ 8-164.1..... 4
Ill. Rev. Stat. 1985, ch. 108½, ¶ 11-160.1..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012)..... 11, 37
40 ILCS 5/5-167.5..... passim
40 ILCS 5/6-164.2..... passim
40 ILCS 5/8-164.1..... passim
40 ILCS 5/11-160.1..... passim
740 ILCS 80/1..... 29

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 10..... 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 28, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1, 11
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 20..... 39
